Agenda - Finance Committee

Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee For further information contact:

room 4 Ty Hywel and video conference = Owain Roberts

via Zoom Committee Clerk
Meeting date: 7 May 2025 0300 200 6388
Meeting time: 09.30 SeneddFinance@senedd.wales

Registration

(09.00 - 09.15)

Private pre-meeting

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

(09.15 - 09.30)

Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
(09.30)

Paper(s) to note
(09.30)
PTN 1- Disused Mine and Quarry Tips (Wales) Bill: Welsh Government's
response to the Finance Committee's report - 25 April 2025
(Pages 1 - 18)
PTN 2 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language:
Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill - Revised Regulatory Impact
Assessment - 28 April 2025
(Pages 19 - 22)
PTN 3 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning:
Inter-Ministerial Group for Business and Industry (IMG) - 30 April 2025
(Page 23)
PTN 4 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning:
Tourism Inter-Ministerial Group (IMG) - 29 April 2025
(Page 24)

’F‘f// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament



2.5

2.6

PTN 5 - Letter from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales: Review into
operations, processes and investigations — Councillor Code of Conduct
Complaints - 29 April 2025

(Pages 25 - 38)
PTN 6 - Second Supplementary Budget 2024-25: Welsh Government
response — 30 April 2025

(Pages 39 - 55)

3 Post-legislative review of the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales)
Act 2019: Evidence session 2
(09.30 - 10.10) (Pages 56 - 84)
Margaret Kelly, Northern Ireland Public Services Ombudsman
Andrew Crawford, Acting Scottish Public Services Ombudsman
Ger Deering, Office of the Ombudsman (Ireland), Ombudsman and
Information Commissioner for Ireland

Break
(10.10 - 10.20)

4 Post-legislative review of the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales)
Act 2019: Evidence session 3
(10.20 - 11.00) (Pages 85 - 104)
Nick Bennett, former Public Services Ombudsman for Wales

Break
(11.00-11.10)

5 Bus Services (Wales) Bill: Evidence session

(11.10-12.10) (Pages 105 - 124)
Ken Skates MS, Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales, Welsh
Government

Alex Walters, Deputy Director, Public and Integrated Transport, Welsh
Government

Andrew Hobden, Economist, Welsh Government



James Burgess, Head of Bus and Community Transport, Welsh Government

Supporting documents:

Bus Services (Wales) Bill, as introduced

Explanatory Memorandum

Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the

public from the remainder of this meeting.
(12.10)

Bus Services (Wales) Bill: Consideration of evidence
(12.10 - 12.25)

Post-legislative review of the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales)

Act 2019: Consideration of evidence
(12.25 - 12:40)

First Supplementary Budget 2025-26: Directly Funded Bodies
(12.40 - 12.50) (Pages 125 - 150)


https://laiddocuments.senedd.wales/pri-ld17104-en.pdf
https://laiddocuments.senedd.wales/pri-ld17104-em-en.pdf

FIN(6)-12-25 PTN 1

Huw Irranca-Davies AS/MS Agend K ﬁ 1
Y Dirprwy Brif Weinidog ac Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros
Newid Hinsawdd a Materion Gwledig

“’J
Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 4
Change and Rural Affairs

Llywodraeth Cymru

Ein cyf/Our ref: MA/HIDCC//0865/25 Welsh Government

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS
Chair

Finance Committee

Welsh Parliament

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1SN

25 April 2025

Dear Peredur,

Thank you for your Stage 1 Report on the Disused Mine and Quarry Tips (Wales) Bill that
was published on 4 April. Please see below my responses to the recommendations set out
in your report.

Recommendation 1. The Committee recommends that the Welsh Government shares
the evidence it has received from other bodies which was used to inform the costs of
the Bill with the Committee ahead of the Stage 1 debate and provides an updated
Regulatory Impact Assessment to reflect this information following Stage 2
proceedings.

Response — Accept

Whilst | am content to accept the recommendation, it is 
[...]
eg

<
Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language )\J[L/JA

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Peredur Owen Giriffiths MS
Chair of the Finance Committee
Senedd Cymru

28 April 2025

Dear Peredur,
Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill - Revised Regulatory Impact Assessment

Following the completion of Stage 2 in respect of the Welsh Language and Education (Wales)
Bill, and in line with Standing Order 26.28, a revised Explanatory Memorandum has been laid
today. | would like to bring the key changes which have been made to the Regulatory Impact
Assessment (RIA) to the Committee’s attention.

The costs underpinning the RIA for the Bill have been updated in response to
recommendations set out in the Finance Committee Stage 1 report on the Bill, as well as
Government and Non-Government amendments agreed during Stage 2 proceedings.
Furthermore, Welsh Government staff costs for developing and implementing certain Bill
provisions have been updated to ensure that the RIA continues to provide our best estimate
of costs at this point in time. A summary of these changes, along with an affordability
assessment, is provided below.

Late Immersion Costs

The RIA laid with the Bill at introduction stipulated that the funding available for late immersion
provision in 2024-25 would need to continue for the duration of the ten-year Bill appraisal
period to ensure the continued viability of this provision. This equated to an annual recurrent
cost of £2.3m from years 4-10 of the Bill appraisal period, totalling £16.1m.

Since the original version of the RIA was published, funding for late immersion provision has
increased to £3m in 2025-26. The funding increased when the allocation of funding changed
from a competitive grant process to a formula-based structure as part of the new Local
Authority Education Grant (LAEG) funding arrangements. To prevent this change resulting in
some local authorities receiving a cut to their funding, an additional £0.7m was added to the
funding fo
[...]
ng grant to the National Centre for Learning Welsh and additional budget of £0.125m
allocated to support Bill implementation, from Welsh Language budgets within the Central
Services and Administration MEG.

Summary

As a result of the above amendments to key costs in the RIA, the overall cost of the Bill during
the appraisal period has increased from £103.2m to £111.9m. This includes opportunity costs
of £11.5m and additional costs of £100.4m, and it represents an £8.7m or 8.5% cash increase
in the overall cost of the Bill versus the costs outlined in the original RIA.

Pack Page 21



FIN(6)-12-25 PTN 2
I am copying this letter to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee.

Yours sincerely,

M.

\ 1 (\\n» \ . (
“ ‘\ L,/“V “{: NV XJ’.‘K ("\' L( ﬁ \.\v(,“

\

Mark Drakeford AS/MS
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Gyllid a’r Gymraeg
Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language

Pack Page 22



FIN(6)-12-25 PTN 3 -

Rebecca Evans AS/MS Agen
Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning EAY
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi, Ynni a Chynllunio J[O /JA

Llywodraeth Cymru

Our ref: DC-RE-00412-25 Welsh Government

Mike Hedges MS
Chair
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
Senedd Cymru
30 April 2025

Dear Mike,

I am writing in accordance with the inter-institutional relations agreement to notify you of the
Inter-Ministerial Group for Business and Industry (IMG) and the meeting which will take
place on 6 May 2025.

The Welsh Government is hosting the next meeting, which | will Chair. The discussion will
focus on the Industrial Strategy, offering devolved nations an opportunity to provide a strategic
overview of their place-based economic priorities.

| have copied this letter to the Chairs of the Finance Committee and the Economy, Trade and
Rural Affairs Committee.

| will provide an update after the meeting.

Yours sincerely,
/@MU\ Cvins.

Rebecca Evans AS/MS
Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi, Ynni a Chynllunio

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:

0300 0604400
Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
Caerdydd « Cardiff Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru

CF99 1SN
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any coﬁ)@pgrlﬁeﬁzafggi\zcan Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.


mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru

FIN(6)-12-25 PTN 4

Ageqeamet ecretarsz\)%Economy, Energy and Planning '\/ (f

Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi, Ynni a Chynllunio ‘{J)

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Mike Hedges MS

Chair

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
Welsh Parliament

Cardiff Bay

CF99 1SN

SeneddLJC@senedd.wales

29 April 2025
Dear Mike,

Further to my correspondence regarding the Tourism Inter-Ministerial Group (IMG),
scheduled for 7 May 2025, | am now writing to notify you that the meeting has been
postponed.

| will write again in due course when a new date for the Tourism IMG has been
agreed.

| have copied this letter to the Chairs of the Finance Committee, the Economy, Trade
and Rural Affairs Committee, and the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language,
Sport, and International Relations Committee.

Yours sincerely,

&MM CVAS

Rebecca Evans AS/MS
Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi, Ynni a Chynllunio

Copy to the Chairs of:

e the Finance Committee;

e the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee; and

e the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations
Committee.

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:

Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay 0300 0604400
Caerdydd « Cardiff Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
CF99 1SN Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni
fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and
corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.

Pack Page 24


mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru
mailto:SeneddLJC@senedd.wales

FIN(6)-12-25 PTN 5

Ombwdsmon Agenda Item 2.5
Ombudsman
Cymru - Wales

Your ref: Ask for.  Michelle Morris

Our ref: MAM/mdm ) ]

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS
Chair, Finance Committee

By email only
seneddfinance@senedd.wales

Dear Peredur

Review into operations, processes and investigations - Councillor Code of
Conduct Complaints

| refer to the Committee’s report on its ‘Review into the operations, processes
and investigations carried out by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales’
(November 2024) and Dr Melissa McCullough’s report on her Independent
Review of my office’s Code of Conduct processes and investigations
(September 2024).

| welcomed both Dr McCullough’s conclusion that my office’s decision making, in
respect of Code of Conduct complaints, is free from political bias and the
Committee’s conclusion that we engaged transparently with the Independent
Review and were responding positively to Dr McCullough’s recommendations
and lessons learned. Further to my letters of 29 October 2024 and

24 January 2025, | now write to update the Committee on the work we have
taken forward.

Dr McCullough’s recommendations and lessons learned

| am pleased to confirm that we have taken forward all of the recommendations
and lessons learned in Dr McCullough’s report. The action plan which | shared
with the Committee in October has been updated and is attached for information.
It shows how each recommendation and lesson learned has been implemented.

As | outlined in January, Dr Mc
[...]
ary for Finance and Welsh Language )\J[L/JA

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Ein cyf/Our ref: MA/MDWL/0809/25
Peredur Owen Griffiths MS

Chair, Finance Committee

Senedd Cymru

Cardiff Bay

CF99 1NA

30 April 2025

Dear Peredur

Thank you for your Committee’s scrutiny of the Second Supplementary Budget 2024-25 and
the report that followed.

| attach a written response to the recommendations which | hope you find useful.

Yours sincerely,

}\ _

“‘ ///_ a '(: I ‘/’1""\’ LI\ rzi\\_/(,\l

\ VUV
\

Mark Drakeford AS/MS
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Gyllid a’r Gymraeg
Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:

0300 0604400
Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay Correspondence.Mark.Drakeford@gov.wales
Caerdydd « Cardiff Gohebiaeth.Mark.Drakeford@llyw.cymru

CF99 1SN
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any coﬁ)@pgrlﬁeﬁzafggi\gcﬂn Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.


mailto:Correspondence.Mark.Drakeford@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mark.Drakeford@llyw.cymru

3‘(
Welsh Government F\/(ﬁ%
ey &\

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Response to the
recommehndations in the

Finance Committee’s report
“Scrutiny of the Second
Supplementary Budget 2024-
25”

March 2025

On 18 February 2025, the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language (the
Cabinet Secretary) laid the Welsh Government’s Second Supplementary Budget
2024-25 and accompanying documents.

Finance Committee took evidence from the Cabinet Secretary at its meeting on
6 March 2025 and published its report on 17 March. Finance Committee's report
contained nine recommendations and one conclusion.

This document is the Welsh Government'’s response to those nine
recommendations.

www.gov.wales Pack Page 40



Welsh Government response to the
[...]
 Cyhoeddus

Cymru.

This response was submitted to the Finance Committee consultation on the Review

into the operations, processes and investigations carried out by the Public Services

Ombudsman for Wales.

PPSOWA12: Ymateb gan: Ombwdsmon Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus Gogledd Iwerddon |
Response from: Northern Ireland Public Services Ombudsman (NIPSO)

// Pack Page 56www.senedd.cymru | www.senedd.wales


https://senedd.cymru/pwyllgorau/y-pwyllgor-cyllid/
https://busnes.senedd.cymru/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=43744
https://busnes.senedd.cymru/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=43744
https://busnes.senedd.cymru/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=43744
https://senedd.cymru/pwyllgor/734
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=43744
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=43744
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=43744

FIN(6)-12-25 P1

Northern Ireland

Public Services
Ombudsman

Senedd Finance Committee, Post legislative review of the Public
Services Ombudsman (Wales) 2019

Submission from the Northern Ireland Public Services Ombudsman

Introduction

The Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Act 2019 (the 2019 Act) provides a modern legal
framework to support the Ombudsman in the delivery of her functions. It represents one of
the most modern pieces of ombuds legislation in these islands. As with all legislation it is
important to review whether the legal framework has delivered the objectives expected. The
Committees five year review will be important in establishing whether any changes or
amendments are needed to ensure that the Public Services Ombudsman can continue to
deliver a means to access justice and accountability for those impacted by poor public
services, provide individual redress where things have gone wrong, as well as making
recommendations aimed at bringing about improvement in public services.

Do you have any comments about the Ombudsman’s own initiative powers?

Providing the authority for an Ombudsman to conduct 
[...]
ge 68



By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 69



FIN(6)-12-25 P3

Agenda ltem 4

Cyflwynwyd yr ymateb i ymgynghoriad y Pwyllgor Cyllid ar Adolygiad o

weithrediadau, prosesau ac ymchwiliadau Ombwdsmon Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus

Cymru.

This response was submitted to the Finance Committee consultation on the Review

into the operations, processes and investigations carried out by the Public Services

Ombudsman for Wales.

PPSOWA9: Ymateb gan: Nick Bennett (Cyn Ombwdsmon Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus

Cymru) | Response from: Nick Bennett (Former Public Services Ombudsman for Wales)

f// Pack Pagev8bnedd.cymru | www.senedd.wales


https://senedd.cymru/pwyllgorau/y-pwyllgor-cyllid/
https://busnes.senedd.cymru/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=43744
https://busnes.senedd.cymru/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=43744
https://busnes.senedd.cymru/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=43744
https://senedd.cymru/pwyllgor/734
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=43744
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=43744
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=43744

FIN(6)-12-25 P3

WITNESS STATEMENT OF NICK BENNETT

1. I make this statement in response to the Senedd’ Finance Committee’s
Consultation request for evidence to inform its review of the Public Services
Ombudsman (Wales) Act 2019 (“the Act”). | do so in my capacity as former
Ombudsman - an office | held from 2014 — 2022. Accordingly, | was in post at
the time the Act became law (in May 2019).

Background

2. In 2015, | submitted evidence to the Committee in support of the case for
change and provision of new powers by seeking changes in the areas below:

(a) To enable me to undertake Own Initiative investigations (Ols)

(b) To remove the legal requirement for complaints to be in writing

(c) To streamline and improve complaint handling across the public sector by
establishing a Complaints Standards Authority (CSA)

(d) To extend my powers to all
[...]
emorandum

May 2025

% Pack Page 141 seneddwales






sﬂ“&@éﬂ&?@ﬁ;ﬁzet 2025-26: Explanatory Memorandum

Contents

BaCKGFOUNC ...........oeiieienrcnncnnccsancsanesasessnsssasssasesssssssessssssasssassssssssasssasssasssasessssssasss 7

EXplanatory Memorandum .............ceceeeecennccncssscssscssascssscssssssasssasssassssssssasss 8

Budget AMeNdmENtS..........iceicnecnninnainnnncnscsscsssisssssssscssssssssssssssssssssessssssasse 9
Increase in Employer NI contributions - Commission Staff..............ccce. 9
Increase in Employer NI contributions - Members.........eeecccoeeeccee. 9

BUAGEt AMIDIT ... eeceeeerececeneeneeeeesnessessesessessesssssssssssssessssssssssessessnsssessesseness 10

PacSk Page 143






SL@N&@&J&@QL@Z& 2025-26: Explanatory Memorandum

Background

The 2025-26 Commission Budget was included in the
Annual Budget Motion under Standing Order 20.26
and was approved in Plenary on 20 November 2024,
following scrutiny by the Senedd’s Finance
Committee.

The budget motion provided the Commission with £83.845 million of Resource
Budget in relation to:

. Expenditure under the Commission’s direct control, including a Project
Fund (the operational budget);

. Three ring-fenced budgets for specific programme work;

. Expenditure relating to preparatory work for Senedd Reform;
. Ways of Working programme of works; and

. Pre-Election preparatory work.

. Depreciation (a non-cash expense);

" The budget identified for the Independent Remuneration Board's
Determination on Members' Pay and Allowances;

. The budget for the clerking, administrative and other costs to provide
support to the Independent Remuneration Board;

" The budget for the Office of the Standards Commissioner; and

" The accounting provision for the Members of the Senedd Pension
Scheme under HM Treasury's Annually Managed Expenditure (‘AME”)
heading (Pension Finance Cost).

This Explanatory Memorandum is laid in compliance with Standing Order 20.32,
in support of changes to be proposed to the Com
[...]
emuneration Board; any other
payments relating to the functions of the Senedd or functions of the Commission.

Resources other than accruing resources for use by the Commission in respect of
the decisions of the Independent Remuneration Board and expenditure in respect
of Members of the Senedd Pension provision

Accruing resources for retention pursuant to section 120(2) of the Government of £61
Wales Act 2006 and use by the Commission from the disposal of fixed assets and
other capital income for use on the purchase or acquisition of fixed assets, rental
income, gifts, grants, cheques, recharges and income fromm commercial sales and
other services provided to the public or others for use on administrative costs of
the Senedd.

Amount to be issued from the Welsh Consolidated Fund to meet the anticipated £80,348
amounts falling due for payment in the year and in respect of the above services
and purposes less expected receipts and recoverable VAT

Pack Page1 O148



Stﬁl“&%J&@ﬁtﬁZet 2025-26: Explanatory Memorandum

Table 2 below reconciles the net resource requirement to the cash drawing requirement
from the Welsh Consolidated Fund.

Table 2: Cash requirement £000 £000
2025-26 2025-26
Laid Revised
Budget Budget
Members' net revenue requirement 20,525 20,823
Office of the Standards Commissioner 105 106
Independent Remuneration Board Costs 602 609
Senedd Reform 4,674 4,686
Ways of Working 2130 2135
Commission net revenue requirement 52,501 52,951
Net capital requirement 2,508 2,308
Annually Managed Expenditure 1,000 1,000
Subtotal 83,845 84,618
Adjustments
Depreciation (5,000) (5,000)
Interest charges/Capital adjustments (600) (600)
Rental payments 2,330 2,330
Movements in provisions (1,000) (1,000)
Net cash requirement from the Welsh Consolidated 79,575 80,348
Fund
Increase in cash requirement 773

Pa%k Page 149



FIN(6)-12-25 P7

’f’*// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament

www.senedd.cymru | www.senedd.wales

Pack Page 150




	Agenda
	2.1 PTN 1- Disused Mine and Quarry Tips (Wales) Bill: Welsh Government's response to the Finance Committee's report - 25 April 2025
	Doc. 4 Draft response to Finance Committee (002).pdf
	Doc 4A - Draft Response to Finance Committee Report - Annex  1 - Benefits Calculations.pdf
	Doc 4B - Draft Response to Finance Committee  Report - Annex 2 - Staff costs breakdown.pdf

	2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill – Revised Regulatory Impact Assessment - 28 April 2025
	MA-MDFWL-0908-25 (Doc 4) Llythyr - Finance Cttee (EN)
	Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill - Explanatory Memorandum (Stage 2) - GLAN

	2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning: Inter-Ministerial Group for Business and Industry (IMG) - 30 April 2025
	2.4 PTN 4 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning: Tourism Inter-Ministerial Group (IMG) - 29 April 2025
	2.5 PTN 5 - Letter from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales: Review into operations, processes and investigations - Councillor Code of Conduct Complaints - 29 April 2025
	2.6 PTN 6 - Second Supplementary Budget 2024-25: Welsh Government response - 30 April 2025
	2025.04.30 - MA-MDFWL-0809-25 Finance Committee Report - Response to Recommendations - Letter to Finance Committee Chair - English.pdf
	Finance Committee Report - Response to Recommendations Second Supplementary Budget 2024-25 - English.pdf

	3 Post-legislative review of the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Act 2019: Evidence session 2
	response cover sheet template
	NIPSO Reponse to Senedd April 2025
	FIN(6)-12-25 P2 - Scottish Public Services Ombudsman
	Senedd Research Brief

	4 Post-legislative review of the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Act 2019: Evidence session 3
	response cover sheet template
	9. PPSOWA9 written statement of Nick Bennett
	Senedd Research Brief

	5 Bus Services (Wales) Bill: Evidence session
	9 First Supplementary Budget 2025-26: Directly Funded Bodies


Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 4 Ty Hywel and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 7 May 2025 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/15094 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Mike Hedges MS 

Sam Rowlands MS 

Buffy Williams MS (In place of Rhianon Passmore MS) 

Witnesses: 

Ken Skates MS, Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North 

Wales, Welsh Government 

Alex Walters, Deputy Director, Public and Integrated 

Transport, Welsh Government 

Andrew Hobden, Economist, Welsh Government 

James Burgess, Head of Bus and Community Transport, 

Welsh Government 

Margaret Kelly, Northern Ireland Public Services 

Ombudsman 

Andrew Crawford, Acting Scottish Public Services 

Ombudsman 

Ger Deering, Office of the Ombudsman (Ireland), 

Ombudsman and Information Commissioner for Ireland 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/15094


 

 

Nick Bennett, former Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Owain Roberts (Clerk) 

Sian Giddins (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Božo Lugonja (Researcher) 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

Gruffydd Owen (Legal Adviser) 

 

Registration 

Private pre-meeting 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Finance Committee. 

 

1.2 Apologies were received from Rhianon Passmore MS. Buffy Williams MS substituted 

for Rhianon Passmore MS. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 



 

 

2.1 PTN 1- Disused Mine and Quarry Tips (Wales) Bill: Welsh Government's response 

to the Finance Committee's report - 25 April 2025  

2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: Welsh 

Language and Education (Wales) Bill – Revised Regulatory Impact Assessment - 28 

April 2025  

2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning: 

Inter-Ministerial Group for Business and Industry (IMG) - 30 April 2025  

2.4 PTN 4 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning: 

Tourism Inter-Ministerial Group (IMG) - 29 April 2025  

2.5 PTN 5 - Letter from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales: Review into 

operations, processes and investigations - Councillor Code of Conduct 

Complaints - 29 April 2025  

2.6 PTN 6 - Second Supplementary Budget 2024-25: Welsh Government response - 

30 April 2025  

3 Post-legislative review of the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Act 

2019: Evidence session 2  

3.1 The Committee took evidence on the Post-legislative review of the Public Services 

Ombudsman (Wales) Act 2019 from Margaret Kelly, Northern Ireland Public Services 

Ombudsman; Andrew Crawford, Acting Scottish Public Services Ombudsman; and Ger 

Deering, Office of the Ombudsman (Ireland), Ombudsman and Information 

Commissioner for Ireland. 

 

3.2 The Committee agreed to write to the witnesses with questions that weren’t 

reached during the evidence session. 



 

 

Break 

4 Post-legislative review of the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Act 

2019: Evidence session 3  

4.1 The Committee took evidence on the Post-legislative review of the Public Services 

Ombudsman (Wales) Act 2019 from Nick Bennett, former Public Services Ombudsman 

for Wales. 

Break 

5 Bus Services (Wales) Bill: Evidence session  

5.1 The Committee took evidence on the Bus Services (Wales) Bill from Ken Skates MS, 

Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales, Welsh Government; Alex Walters, 

Deputy Director, Public and Integrated Transport, Welsh Government; Andrew Hobden, 

Economist, Welsh Government; and James Burgess, Head of Bus and Community 

Transport, Welsh Government. 

 

5.2 The Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales agreed to provide a note on 

the following:  

 

 the generalised journey time approach; 

 the cost of transitioning to a zero-emissions bus fleet; 

 the research being undertaken by the Wales Centre for Public Policy on success 

factors for contracting and awarding bus franchising, once this research has 

been completed; 

 the methodology adopted by Transport for Wales in developing the ‘aspirational 

network’; 

 the 10 full-time equivalents required for the bus reform model which has been 

estimated in the Regulatory Impact Assessment at a cost of approximately £1.2 

million per year, in particular, further detail on how the £115,000 annual salary 

for staff was calculated, and a break down of the functions of these roles and the 

costs associated with them. 



 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting.  

6.1 The motion was agreed. 

7 Bus Services (Wales) Bill: Consideration of evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

8 Post-legislative review of the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Act 

2019: Consideration of evidence  

8.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

9 First Supplementary Budget 2025-26: Directly Funded Bodies  

9.1 The Committee considered the supplementary budget requests of the directly 

funded bodies. 


